The �Low Participation Scenario� assumes (i) the exchange of 70% of the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock ($410.8 million aggregate liquidation preference) for shares of our Common Stock, (ii) the exchange of 70% of the Trust Preferred Securities of BanPonce Trust I and Popular North America Trust I ($275.8 million aggregate liquidation amount) for shares of our Common Stock, (iii) the exchange of 70% of the Trust Preferred Securities of Popular Capital Trust I and II ($301.0 million aggregate liquidation amount) for shares of our Common Stock, and (iv) in each case assuming a Relevant Price of $2.50 per share.

If the Relevant Price is greater than the $2.50 per share amount assumed in the preceding paragraph, there will be a decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock being issued and an increase in surplus, and increase in earnings per share relative to the pro forma financial statement information.

There can be no assurances that the foregoing assumptions will be realized in the future including as to the amounts and percentages of Trust Preferred Securities that will be tendered in the Exchange Offer.

A-16

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

High Participation Scenario

Adjustments

Actual
March 31,
2009

Change in
Par Value of
Common
Stock

Exchange of
Preferred
Stock

Exchange
of Trust
Preferred
Securities

Pro Forma

March 31,
2009

(In thousands)
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 703,483 $ (8,134)10 $ (10,634)10 $ 684,715
Money market investments 1,425,471 1,425,471
Trading account securities, at fair value 696,647 696,647
Investment securities 7,505,145 7,505,145
Loans, net 24,489,067 24,489,067
Other assets 2,232,308 $ (1,428)11 2,230,880
Goodwill and other intangibles (other than mortgage servicing rights) 657,307 657,307

Total assets $ 37,709,428 $ (8,134) $ (12,062) $ 37,689,232

Liabilities
Total deposits $ 27,149,767 $ 27,149,767
Federal funds purchased and assets sold under agreements to repurchase 2,881,997 2,881,997
Other short-term borrowings 29,453 29,453
Notes payable 3,399,063 $ (623,370)5 2,775,693
Other liabilities 1,117,234 1,117,234

Total liabilities 34,577,514 (623,370) 33,954,144

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock 1,485,287 $ (528,188)1 957,099
Common stock 1,692,209 $ (1,689,389)9 1,6912 2,2106 6,721
Surplus 496,455 1,689,3899 412,7263,10 539,6067,10 3,138,176
Accumulated deficit (451,355) 105,6374 69,4928 (276,226)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (90,682) (90,682)

Total stockholders� equity 3,131,914 (8,134) 611,308 3,735,088

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 37,709,428 $ (8,134) $ (12,062) $ 37,689,232

1. Assumes Exchange Offer participation at 90% with a ratio of Exchange Value to liquidation preference or liquidation amount, as applicable, equal to 80%.
2. Represents the issuance of common stock at par value of $0.01.
3. Represents the surplus (additional paid in capital) with respect to newly issued common stock, net of exchange costs.
4. Represents the excess of the preferred stock carrying value over the value of the common stock to be issued on the Exchange Offer considering the assumptions described in note (1) above.
5. Assumes Exchange Offer participation at 90% with a ratio of Exchange Value to liquidation preference or liquidation amount, as applicable, equal to 80% for BanPonce Trust I and Popular North America Trust I and an Exchange Offer participation of 90% (subject to a share cap of 390,000,000) with a ratio of Exchange Value to liquidation preference or liquidation amount, as applicable, equal to 100% for Popular Capital Trust I and II.
6. Represents the issuance of common stock at par value of $0.01.
7. Represents surplus (additional paid in capital) with respect to newly issued common stock, net of exchange costs.
8. Represents the gain resulting from the exchange considering the assumptions in note (5) above.
9. Represents the change in par value from $6 per share to $0.01 per share as amended in the Corporation�s Certificate of Incorporation in May 2009.
10. Represents the cost associated with this Exchange Offer calculated on a pro-rata basis according to the number of shares exchanged. The amount was reduced from surplus.
11. Represents the write-off of the outstanding unamortized debt issue cost on the trust preferred securities exchanged.

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 134

A-17

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

Low Participation Scenario

Adjustments

Actual
March 31,
2009

Change in
Par Value of
Common
Stock

Exchange of
Preferred
Stock

Exchange
of Trust
Preferred
Securities

Pro Forma

March 31,
2009

(In thousands)
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 703,483 $ (5,349)10 $ (8,491)10 $ 689,643
Money market investments 1,425,471 1,425,471
Trading account securities, at fair value 696,647 696,647
Investment securities 7,505,145 7,505,145
Loans, net 24,489,067 24,489,067
Other assets 2,232,308 $ (867)11 2,231,441
Goodwill and other intangibles (other than mortgage servicing rights) 657,307 657,307

Total assets $ 37,709,428 $ (5,349) $ (9,358) $ 37,694,721

Liabilities
Total deposits $ 27,149,767 $ 27,149,767
Federal funds purchased and assets sold under agreements to repurchase 2,881,997 2,881,997
Other short-term borrowings 29,453 29,453
Notes payable 3,399,063 $ (576,800)5 2,822,263
Other liabilities 1,117,234 1,117,234

Total liabilities 34,577,514 (576,800) 34,000,714

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock 1,485,287 $ (410,813)1 1,074,474
Common stock 1,692,209 $ (1,689,389)9 1,3152 2,087 6,222
Surplus 496,455 1,689,3899 321,98510 511,0627,10 3,018,891
Accumulated deficit (451,355) 82,1644 54,2938 (314,898)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (90,682) (90,682)

Total stockholders� equity 3,131,914 (5,349) 567,442 3,694,007

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 37,709,428 $ (5,349) $ (9,358) $ 37,694,721

1. Assumes Exchange Offer participation at 70% with a ratio of Exchange Value to liquidation amount or liquidation preference, as applicable, equal to 80%.
2. Represents the issuance of common stock at par value of $0.01.
3. Represents the surplus (additional paid in capital) with respect to newly issued common stock, net of exchange costs.
4. Represents the excess of the preferred stock carrying value over the value of the common stock to be issued in the Exchange Offer considering the assumptions described in note (1) above.
5. Assumes Exchange Offer participation at 70% with a ratio of Exchange Value to liquidation amount or liquidation preference, as applicable, equal to 80% for BanPonce Trust I and Popular North America Trust I and an Exchange Offer participation of 70% with an exchange price of 100% for Popular Capital Trust I and II.

[…]

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 136

A-18

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA IMPLICATIONS

The following presents the pro forma impact of the Exchange Offer on certain statement of operations items and losses per common share for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008 and the quarter ended March 31, 2009 as if the Exchange Offer had been completed on January 1, 2008. We have calculated the pro forma information below by (1) eliminating all the actual dividends paid to holders of shares Series A and Series B Preferred Stock (but not the Series C Preferred Stock) in 2008 and in the first quarter of 2009, and (2) assuming that the new shares of our Common Stock issuable in the Exchange Offer were issued on January 1, 2008. The retained earnings impact of the Exchange Offer has not been included in the analysis because it is not recurring.

Pro Forma Implications
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)

High
Participation
Scenario

Low
Participation
Scenario

High
Participation
Scenario

Low
Participation
Scenario

FY �08 FY �08 Q1 �09 Q1 �09
(in thousands, except shares and per share amounts)

Interest income $ 2,274,123 $ 2,274,123 $ 489,192 $ 489,192
Interest expense 994,919 994,919 216,706 216,706

Net interest income 1,279,204 1,279,204 272,486 272,486
Provision for loan losses 991,384 991,384 372,529 372,529

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 287,820 287,820 (100,043) (100,043)
Non-interest income 829,974 829,974 334,731 334,731
Operating expenses 1,336,728 1,336,728 304,197 304,197
Income tax expense (benefit) 461,534 461,534 (26,933) (26,933)

Loss from continuing operations, as reported $ (680,468) $ (680,468) $ (42,576) $ (42,576)

Preferred stock dividends, as reported $ (35,297) $ (35,297) $ (24,678) $ (24,678)

Loss from continuing operations applicable to common stock $ (715,765) $ (715,765) $ (67,254) $ (67,254)

Losses per common share from continuing operations (basic and diluted) $ (2.55) $ (2.55) $ (0.24) $ (0.24)

Loss from continuing operations, as reported $ (680,468) $ (680,468) $ (42,576) $ (42,576)
Pro forma Adjustments
Interest expense saved on retired Trust Preferred Securities, net of tax effect(1) $ 37,180 $ 32,826 $ 9,061 $ 7,951

Pro forma loss from continuing operations $ (643,288) $ (647,642) $ (33,515) $ (34,625)

Preferred stock dividends�Series C $ (3,589) $ (3,589) $ (13,449) $ (13,449)

Pro forma loss from continuing operations available to common stock $ (646,877) $ (651,231) $ (46,964) $ (48,074)

Common shares used to calculate actual loss per common share 281,079 281,079 281,834 281,834
Common shares newly issued 390,000 340,116 390,000 340,116

Pro forma number of common shares 671,079 621,195 671,834 621,950

Pro forma losses per common share from continuing operations (basic and diluted) $ (0.96) $ (1.05) $ (0.07) $ (0.08)

(1) The amount represents the interest paid on Trust Preferred Securities exchanged assuming the participation scenarios for the periods presented less the amortization of their corresponding issuance costs, net of tax effect, if applicable.

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 138

A-19

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 139